



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ADONI HEALTH INSTITUTE,

Appellant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

DELAWARE BOARD OF NURSING,

Appellee Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

*
* No. 470,2018
*
*
* Court Below – Superior Court
* of the State of Delaware
*
* C.A. No. N17A-10-003-JAP
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

**APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE ADONI HEALTH
INSTITUTE’S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
APPEAL**

**LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL C. HERR LLC**

Dated: November 28, 2018

Daniel C. Herr, Esquire, Bar. ID 5497
1225 N. King Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-483-7060 (tel); 302-483-7065 (fax)
dherr@dherrlaw.com
*Attorney for Appellant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee Adoni
Health Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
a. The 2016 Opinion	5
b. The Board’s Expansive Efforts to Shut Down the School on Remand	7
c. The 2017 Hearing and Order	8
d. The Second, Unsuccessful Appeal to the Superior Court	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE BOARD ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO FOLLOW THE SUPERIOR COURT’S CLEAR AND NARROW INSTRUCTIONS ON REMAND	17
a. Question Presented	17
b. Scope of Review	17
c. Merits of Argument	17
II. THE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY JUSTIFYING ITS DECISION TO CLOSE THE SCHOOL WITH ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES FOR WHICH IT FAILED TO PROVIDE THE SCHOOL “DUE PROCESS”	22
a. Question Presented	22

b. Scope of Review.....	22
c. Merits of Argument.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985).....	17-18
<i>Bd. of Adjustment v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>CCS Investors, LLC v. Brown</i> , 977 A.2d 301 (Del. 2009).....	17, 22
<i>Furnari v. Warden</i> , 218 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Moret v. Karn</i> , 746 F.2d 989 (3d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	24
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	24
<u>Rules, Statutes, and Treatises</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
24 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> §§ 1900-2.5.8.3.1.1-4.....	23
24 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> §§ 1900-2.5.8.3.2.....	23
24 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> §§ 1900-2.5.8.3.3.....	24
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1919(b).....	6, 16, 23, 25
